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2015 WISCONSIN ACT 359

AN ACT torenumber 39.399 (1)to amend 39.399 (2), 39.399 (3) (a), 39.399 (3) (b) 1. and 39.399 (4)Yoamdate
39.399(19) of the statutesglating to: the teacher loan program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 4. 39.399 (3) (a) of the statutes, as created

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is amended to read:
39.399(3) (a) Loans under sub-—(1lm) shall be

SecTioN 1. 39.399 (1) of the statutes, as created by madefrom the appropriation under s. 20.235 (1) (ct).

2015Wisconsin Act 55is renumbered 39.399 (1m). Exceptas provided in patb), loans under sub—({dm)
SecTion 2. 39.399(1g) of the statutes is created to shallbe repaid at an annual interest rate of 5 percent.
read: SecTioN 5. 39.399 (3) (b) 1. of the statutes, as created
39.399(1g) In this section: by 2015 Wsconsin Act 55is_ e_lme_nded to read:
(a) “Rural county” means a county that satistidls ~ 39.3993) (b) 1. The recipient is employed-by-apub
of the following: lic or private elementary or secondary school in the city

of Milwaukee as a full-time teacher in a high—demand
arearelated to the recipiest'discipline under sub.—(1)
(1m) (b), by a public or private elementary or secondary
schoolin the city of Milwaukee o a school district in
arural county

SecTION 6. 39.399 (4) of the statutes, as created by
15Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read:

1. The county does not include any urbanized area.

2. Less than 25 percent of persons residing in the
countyare employed in another county that includes an
urbanizedarea.

3. Less than 25 percent of persons employed in the
countyreside in another county that includes an urban 20

ized aref;\. _ i ) ] 39.3994) The board shatleposit in the general fund
(b) “Urbanizedarea” has the meaning given8 as general purpose revenue—earned all repayments of

USC134(b) (7). loansmade under sub.(1m) and the interest on the
Section 3. 39.399 (2) of the statutes, as created by |gans.

2015Wisconsin Act 55is amended to read: SecTioN 7. Initial applicability.

39.39912) A student eligible for a loan under sub. (1) (1) This act first applies to recipients of loamsler
(dm) may be awardekbans of up to $10,000 annually for section39.999 of the statutes whose employmena as
not morethan 3 years, with a maximum of $30,000 in full-time teacher firscommences on thefettive date
loansto a student under this section. of this subsection.

* Section 9911, WIsconsINSTATUTES: Effective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over thegy
partialveto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it taflees siiall take ééct on the day after its date of publication.”
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